Chapter 15 Additional SPSS exercise
A researcher is interested in conducting a survival analysis comparing smokers who are given nicotine patches with those given hypnosis as aids to quitting. They follow participants for one month after the interventions to see how many were smoking again. The data for the participants in terms of times to start smoking again are presented in the table below. Please run survival analyses on these data and generate survival curves, hazard curves and test for a significant difference between the two groups in terms of the survival curves.
Times to first cigarette (in days) after randomisation for the nicotine patches and hypnosis participants.

	Nicotine patches
	Hypnosis

	Participant
	Time to first cigarette
	Participant
	Time to first cigarette

	1
	7
	1
	1

	2
	Did not smoke at all
	2
	10

	3
	Lost to study on day 22
	3
	4

	4
	Did not smoke at all
	4
	Lost to study on day 28

	5
	Did not smoke at all
	5
	15

	6
	Lost to study on day 12
	6
	26

	7
	26
	7
	Did not smoke at all

	8
	19
	8
	Lost to study day 22

	9
	12
	9
	12

	10
	Did not smoke at all
	10
	29


Answer to SPSS exercise
You should set up your SPSS file as we have done in the screenshot below:
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You should then select the Survival, Kaplan-Meier options and you will be presented with the following dialog box. Set it up as we have done below:

[image: image2.png]Tine:

& T to smoke first ciga

Statys:

* &

Status(t)

(eetreer. )

Factor:

& Treatment

Strate

Label Cases by:

(3]

e«

(oot [cnca) o ]





Click on the Compare Factor button and select the Log Rank option:
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Click on Continue and then click on the Options button and make sure that you select the Survival and Hazard options:
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Click on Continue and OK and you will be presented with the following curves and Mantel-Cox test output:
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You can see from the Mantel-Cox test that there is not a significant difference between the nicotine patch and hypnosis conditions in terms of time for participants to smoke their first cigarettes.
